

## Republic of the Philippines Department of Education Region 10 – Northern Mindanao DIVISION OF OZAMIZ CITY



IBJT Compound, Carangan, Ozamiz City Tel. No. (088)545-0988/Fax No. (088) 545-0990

Website: ozamiz.deped.gov.ph / Email: deped1miz@gmail.com

## BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) -BAC Resolution No. 2023-05-021

A BAC RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE USE OF ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF PROCUREMENT- SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CATERING SERVICES FOR THE CONDUCT OF CONSULATION FOR THE ENHANCEMENT OF DEPED ORDER NO. 40, s. 2012 ON JUNE 17 AND 24, 2023

WHEREAS, the Department of Education, Division of Ozamiz City is mandated to implement programs and projects relative to the realization of DepEd Vision and Mission as stipulated in RA 9155;

WHEREAS, the Department of Education, Division of Ozamiz City Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) recognized the need to procure Catering Services for the conduct of Consultation for the enhancement of DepEd Order No. 40, s 2012 on June 17, 2023 and June 24, 2023;

WHEREAS, the amount of the items to be procured does NOT exceed the threshold of what is provided for in Annex H of IRR of RA 9184, as it is only *Fifty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five Pesos only (Php 59,375.00)*;

WHEREAS, on motion of the BAC Member Johnnel A. Guangco and duly seconded by BAC Member Menerva D. Barola, that alternative method of procurement such as Small Value Procurement be resorted to in the procurement of Catering Services for the conduct of Consultation for the enhancement of DepEd Order No. 40, s 2012 on June 17, 2023 and June 24, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the BAC resolution recommending the use of Small Value Procurement as an alternative method of procurement to be resorted in the procurement of Catering Services for the conduct of Consultation for the enhancement of DepEd Order No. 40, s 2012 on June 17, 2023 and June 24, 2023, in the amount of *Fifty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five Pesos only (Php 59,375.00); be* APPROVED.

RESOLVED, at the Department of Education, Division of Ozamiz City, IBJT Compound, Carangan, Ozamiz City, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023.

JOHNNEL A GUANGCO

EULALIOS. RUPINTA EPS/BAC Member

> ANACLETA A. GACASAN Chief ES, CID/BAC Member

FERNANDO D. SUMONDONO PSDS/BAC Member

MENERVA D. BAROLA PSDS/BAC Member

SUSAN EPIFANIA B. CARPIO Chief ES, SGOD /BAC Vice-Chair

DIONESIO L LIWAGON, JR, CESE OIC-ASDS/BAC Chairman

Approved:

NIMFA R. LAGO, CESO VI

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent, OIC-Office of the Schools Division Superintendent /Head of the Procuring Entity